the principal amount, calculated to eliminate this difference over the life of the debt. This results in the effective
interest rate on the debt reflecting the market rate at initial recognition.

On 28 March 2019, £34 million of the intercompany loan was repaid by the Company at a premium on
redemption of £21.9 million in exchange for 55.9 million ordinary shares of £1 each at par. The premium on
redemption was recognised by the Company as an exceptional finance cost at the time. However, if the inter-
company loan had originally been recognised at its fair value, then the £21.9 million premium on redemption
would already have been included in its carrying value and there would have been no exceptional finance cost
because the cost would already have been recognised when the loan was recognised.

We have restated the remaining portion of the intercompany loan to reflect the amount that would have been
recognised if it had originally recognised at fair value. The adjustments to the comparative income statement and
balance sheet are summarised below:

Income statement extract

Year ended 31 March 2019

 As previously
reported

Restatement Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Finance costs  (5,023) 1,356  (3,667)

Exceptional finance costs (21,949) 21,949  ‒

Deferred tax (1,148) (3,962) (5,110)

Balance sheet extract

Year ended 31 March 2019

 As previously
reported

Restatement Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current borrowings (49,158) (9,788) (58,946)

Deferred tax (15,675) 1,664  (14,011)

Retained earnings 11,086  (8,124) 2,962

Hafren Dyfrdwy Cyfyngedig
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

74

ST Classification: OFFICIAL PERSONAL

1. Accounting policies (continued)

c) Revenue recognition

Revenue includes turnover and interest income.

Turnover represents the fair value of consideration receivable, excluding value added tax, trade discounts and
inter-company sales, in the ordinary course of business for goods and services provided.

Turnover is not recognised until the service has been provided to the customer and it is probable that it will be

received.

Water and waste water revenue is recognised when the service is provided and includes an estimate of the